- 2. Dismisses the action brought by Mr Traore before the Civil Service Tribunal in Case F 90/07.
- 3. Orders Mr Traore and the Commission of the European Communities to pay their own costs relating to the proceedings at first instance and the appeal proceedings.
- 4. Orders the European Parliament, the Council of the European Union and the Court of Auditors of the European Communities to pay their own costs.

(1) OJ C 44, 21.2.2009.

Order of the Court of First Instance of 19 May 2009 — Mayer-Falk v Commission

(Case T-251/06) (1)

(Regulation (EC) No 1049/2001 — Documents concerning the fight against organised crime and the judicial reform in Bulgaria — Refusal of access — Disappearance of the subject-matter of the dispute — No need to adjudicate)

(2009/C 180/93)

Language of the case: German

Parties

Applicant: Thomas Mayer-Falk (Bruchsal, Germany) (represented by: S. Crosby, solicitor)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities (represented by: P. Costa de Oliveira and A. Antoniadis, Agents)

Re:

Annulment of the Commission's decision of 6 November 2006 refusing to grant the applicant access to two documents relating to the fight against organised crime and to judicial reform in Bulgaria.

Operative part of the order

1. There is no need to adjudicate on the present action.

- 2. Each party is ordered to pay its own costs.
- (1) OJ C 236, 13.09.2008.

Order of the Court of First Instance of 4 June 2009 — UniCredit v OHIM — Union Investment Privatfonds (UniCredit)

(Case T-4/09) (1)

(Community trade mark — Opposition — Withdrawal of Opposition — No need to adjudicate)

(2009/C 180/94)

Language of the case: Italian

Parties

Applicant: UniCredit SpA (Rome, Italy) (represented by: G. Floridia and R. Floridia, lawyers)

Defendant: Office for Harmonisation in the Internal Market (Trade Marks and Designs) (represented by: O. Montalto, Agent)

Other party to the proceedings before the Board of Appeal of OHIM intervening before the Court of First Instance: Union Investment Privatfonds GmbH (Frankfurt, Germany) (represented by: J. Zindel, lawyer)

Re:

Action brought against the decision of the Second Board of Appeal of OHIM of 3 November 2008 (Case R 1449/2006-2) concerning opposition proceedings between UniCredit SpA and Union Investment Privatfonds GmbH.

Operative part of the order

- 1. There is no need to adjudicate on the action.
- 2. The applicant is ordered to bear its own costs and to pay those incurred by the defendant.
- (1) OJ C 55, 07.03.2009.